The Employer:
Enclosed are the Central Collection Agency (CCA)’s requirements for filing W-2s
and 1099-MISC on magnetic media for tax year 2008.
CCA is basing its W-2 specifications on the EFW2 Tax Year 2008 specifications.
These specifications are available from the Social Security Administration at
CCA is basing its 1099-MISC specifications on the 2008 IRS publication 1220
specifications dated June 9, 2008.  The link to these specifications is

146-149 ZIP CODE EXTENSION 4
305-307 CITY CODE 3
308 TAX TYPE CODE 1 R IF RESIDENCE, C IF
EMPLOYMENT
309-319 LOCAL TAXABLE
WAGES
11
320-330 LOCAL TAX
WITHHELD
11
All other fields are not required and will not be read.
Code "RT" - total record - required
This record type is required and all of the fields are required as defined by EFW2.  These fields refer to federal data.
Code "RU" - total record - optional
This is not required and this record will not be read by CCA.
Code "RV" – state total record - optional
This is not required and this record will not be read by CCA.
Code "RF" - final record - required
This is required and all fields are required as defined by EFW2.
13
APPENDIX C: REQUIRED FIELDS OF 1099-MISC MAGNETIC FILING
The section will list the required fields for the record types defined by the bulletin IRS 1220.  This section
assumes that you are familiar the record types defined in IRS 1220.   The requirements in IRS 1220 are
applicable for CCA reporting, any exceptions to those standards are listed below.
Code “T” records – transmitter record
All fields defined by the publication IRS 1220 for these record types are required.
Code “A” records - payer/transmitter record
All fields defined by the publication IRS 1220 for these record types are required.
Code “B” records - payee records
All fields defined by the publication IRS 1220 for these record types are required.
The following payment amount fields are required:
                                                                                                      Payment             Location
                                                                                                  Amount              on code
    Code          Amount type                                                             Number              “B” record
1 RENTS 1 55-66
3 PRIZES AWARDS, ETC. 3 79-90
7 NONEMPLOYEE COMPENSATION 7 127-138
B EXCESS GOLDEN PARACHUTE PAYMENTS B 175-186
Any payment amount fields not used for reporting purposes should be zero filled.
Code “C” record - payer record
All fields defined by the publication IRS 1220 for these record types are required.
The following payment amount fields are required:
                                                                                             Payment               Location
                                                                                      Amount                on code
    Code          Amount type                                                  Number                “C” record
1 RENTS 1 16-33
3 PRIZES AWARDS, ETC.
3 52-69
7 NONEMPLOYEE COMPENSATION 7 124-141
B EXCESS GOLDEN PARACHUTE PAYMENTS B 196-213
Any payment amount fields not used for reporting purposes should be zero filled.
14
Code “K” record - state totals record
THIS RECORD TYPE IS NOT REQUIRED.
Code “F” record - end of transmission record
All fields defined by the publication IRS 1220 for these record types are required.
15
APPENDIX D: 5-CHARACTER CITY CODES FOR CCA CITIES AND
OTHER SELECTED CITIES
CITY NAME
5 CHARACTER
CODE
ADA ADAVI